RECEIVED

Chevron 3:10 pm, Oct 12, 2007
Satya P. Sinha

Alameda Count Project Manager
Y

. Retail and Terminal
Environmental Health Business Unit

Qctober. 11,2007

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: Chevron Service Station # .9;-‘185 1

Address 451 Hegenberger Road, Qakland, California

Chevron Envircnmental
Management Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road,
Room K2256

San Ramon, CA 94583

Tel (925) 842-9876

Fax {925) 842-8370
satyasinha@chevron.com

I have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated October 11,2007

1 agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The information in
this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional Board guidelines have
been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose assistance and advice 1 have

relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b) (1) and

the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.
1 declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.
Sincerely,

Sl £

Satya P. Sinha

Attachment: Report
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Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL October 11, 2007

G-R #385145
TO: Ms. Charlotte Evans CC:  Mr. Satya Sinha
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Chevron Environmental
3900 Hollis Street, Suite A Management Company
Emeryville, CA 94608 P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256

San Ramon, California 94583

FROM:  Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-1851
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 451 Hegenberger Road
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Oakland, California
Dublin, California 94568 RO 0000464

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

2 October 10, 2007 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Third Quarter Event of September 6, 2007

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with a copy of the above referenced report for your use
and distribution to the following (via PDF):

Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda. CA 94502-6577 (Distributed by Cambria via PDF)

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to October 25, 2007, at which time the final report will be distributed to the followmg:

ce: Mr. Ben Shimek, (Owner), 31 Industrial Way, Greenbrae, CA 94904

Enclosures

tans/9-1851-85 1o ciarra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 « (925) 551-7555 = Fax (025) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 = Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 » (918) 631-1300 » Fax {916) 631-1317
1364 N. MoDowell Blvd.. Suite B2 « Petaluma, CA 94954 « {707) 789-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218



Client/* acility

WELL CONDITION STATUS SHEET

#: Chevron #9-1851 Job # 385145
site Adaress: 451 Hegenberger Road ; Event Date: 9/&/0 7
iy Oakland, CA J Sampler: K eBobl)
APRON
BOLTS Bolt Fianges Casing
WELL D %a;::: (M) Missing B= Broken g:g?;ﬁ:: s | Grout Seal {Condition Ril:;-:]f & REE;’:CE WELL VAULT Pictures Taken
Condition | (Mmissing | Repiaced S;s;ripped B=Broken | (Peficient) | prevents tight YIN YIN Manufacture/Size/ # of Bolts Yes / No
=Retap G=Gone cap seaf}
#te i 3 " j ] "
| RERE E 1ol | oL | * |n [Beafiupsls | Yeo
- e t .
o L | ol | ok | o€ [oClok [ n |4 | O8]z e
W a,t-f.,:-»-“?f? A @? i } S @_\ o K o) Q & L " & Sy L;}‘fvo&{ / ﬁ / Z e
: p — - § I 7 N
T L o0 | e o~ |loc o] o0& | a [n | Ereld]? 2o
' ' 3 M w1 T ? § -
S e vl o (. O é o o @\ P 9 F V?"aud” £ ( 2. g
AT —— S P R T D
WW";? S e R e “- - = PP

Comments




Qctober 10, 2007
G-R Job #385145

Mr. Satya Sinha

Chevron Environmental Management Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256

San Ramon, CA 645383

RE:  Third Quarter Event of September 6, 2007
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, Cahfornia

Dear Mr. Sinha;

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerety,
)

[
Lo

I
.- /55

Lms

Deanna L. Hardin

Project Goordinator
I\ “
“s 3

Y
Doug sJ.E‘:ldee
Senior Geologist, P.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Resuits

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

8747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dubiin, CA 94568 = (925) 551-7555 « Fax {925} 551-7888
3140 Goid Camp Drive, Suite 170 = Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 = (916) 631-1300 » Fax {916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDoweli Blvd., Suite B2 = Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 7689-3255 = Fax {707} 788-3218
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Chevron Service Station #9-1851

451 Hegenberger Road
QOakland, California

DAT

s

“(ppl):

MW-i

10/17/95
03/29/96
06/26/96
09/25/96
12/17/96
03/20/97
06/20/97
09/09/97
12/12/97
02/19/98
06/23/98
08/31/98
12/29/98
03/11/99
06/24/99
09/29/99
12/08/99
03/01/00
06/19/00
09/30/00
10/05/00
12/08/00
03/03/01"
06/19/01
09/05/01
12/10/01
03/04/02
06/03/02
09/14/02
12/13/02
03/14/03
06/09/03"
090303
12/01/03"
63/01/047
06/02/04"

2.61
2.61
2.61
2.61
2.61
261
2.61
2.61
2.61
2.61
2.61
2.61
2.61
2.61
2.61
2.61
2.61
2.61
2.6l
2.61
2.61
8.61
8.61
8.61
8.6t
8.61
8.61
8.61
8.61
8.61
8.61
8.61
8.61
8.601
861
8.61

O-1851 xIs/4385145

-1.51
.72
-1.23
-1.41
-0.96
-1.54
-1.72
-1.74
-0.39
0.78
-0.73
-0.88
-1.22
-0.43
-0.77
-1.01
-1.46
0.66
-0.80
-1.23
-1.32
4.41
6.30
5.27
4.84
6.14
5.48
2.90
4.86
532
5.54
5.09
4.49
5.34
6.55
5.31

412
3.33
3.84
4.02
3.57
4.15
4.33
4.35
3.00
1.83
3.34
3.49
3.83
3.04
3.38
3.62
4.07
1.93
3.41
3.84
3.93
4.20
2.31
3.34
3.77
2.47
3.13
571
3.75
3.29
3.07
3.52
4.12
3.27
2.06
3.30

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
¢.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.06
0.0
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
(.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

<50
<50
<50
<250
<50
<50
<50
<50
<30
<50
210
1,400
<500
<30
<500
817
<50
100
<30
<130

<50.0
<50
<50
<30
<50
<56
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<3{)
<50
<50
<50

<f.5
<{.5
<Q.5
<2.5
0.9
<2.0
<{(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
630
<5.0
<{.3
65.7
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
38
<1.3
<(.500
<(.50
<0.50
<0,50
<{.50
<(4.50
<{).50
<0.50
<().50
<0.50
<Q.5
<0.5
<0.5
<Q.5
<0.5

<{.5
<0.5
<(.5
<2.5
<0).5
<2.0
<{0.5
<{).5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<5.0
<5.0
0.5
<5.0
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<50
<1.3

<0.500
<().50
<).50
<{.50
<(.50
<0.50
<0.50
<(}.50
<).50
<3,50
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<2.5
<{.5
<2.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<{.5
<5.0
<5.0
<0.5
<5.0
<0.5
<f.5
<0.5
<050
<1.3

<(.500
<(1.50
<350
<(.50
<0.50
<(1.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0,50
<30
<(.5
<(.5
<0.5
<f.5
<0.5

<0.3
<0.5
<(.3
<235
<0.5
<2.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<3.0
<5.0
<0.3
<5.0
<{2.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<1.3

<{.500

<0.50

<0.50
<L5
<1.3
<1.5
<1.3
<1.5
<1.5
<L.3
<0.5
<(L.5
<5
<0.5
<0.5

940
260
76
64
116
27
14
3,400
16,000
1,090
33.9
1,160
1,130
233
37.9
38/91%
46075307
58.7
8.9
51
180
21
41
31
140
<2.5
33
69
1
100
26
93

As of 09/06/067



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

WEL DIW. 8T

DATE:

MW.1 {cont)

09/03/04" 8.61 4.47 4.14 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 140
12/20/04" .61 4.99 3.62 0.00 0.00 - <50 <3 <5 <0.5 <0.3 37
03/12/05" $.61 5.57 3.04 0.00 0.00 - <50 <13 <0.5 <0.5 <05 130
06/28/05" 8.61 5.33 3.28 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 93
09/61/05" 861 5.03 3.58 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 59
12/01/05" §.61 5.56 3.05 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <05 <).5 <0.5 672
03/04/06" 8.61 5.30 331 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <045 <0.5 38
06/01/061 861 5.17 3.44 0.00 0.00 - <30 <15 <5 <0.5 <0.5 36
09/01/06" 8.61 5.62 2.949 0.00 0.00 - <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 18
12/15m6" 8.61 5.70 2.91 0.00 0.00 . <50 <{.3 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 8
83/15/07" 8.61 5.18 3.43 0.00 0.00 - <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 17
0615107 8.61 4.94 3.67 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.3 <0).5 3
09/06/07" 8.61 5.19 3.42 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <45 <f.5 3
MW-2

10117195 3.51 -1.82 533 0.00 0.00 1,600° 170 3.5 <{0.5 1.0 6.1 e
03/29/96 3.51 -0.44 3.95 0.00 9.00 3,000° 89 4.7 <0.3 0.64 0.74 21
06/26/96 3.51 -1.09 4.60 0.00 0.00 2.000* 80 8.7 <03 1.2 1.3 31
09/25/96 3.51  INACCESSIBLE - . - - - - - -- -
12/17/96 3.51 -0.41 3.92 0.00 0.00 2,400 1o <0.5 0.5 0.75 2.1 27
03/20/97 3,51 -1.32 4.83 0.00 0.00 3,400° 140 8.2 <20 <2.0 <2.0 58
06/20/97 3.51 -1.53 5.04 0.00 0.00 1,600° 62 7.4 <0.5 <5 <0.5 38
09/09/97 3.51 -1.47 4.98 0.00 0.00 g2 190 9.4 <0.5 <13 0.86 48
12/12/97 3.51 -0.40 3.91 0.00 0.00 8.500" 180 1.8 0.5 <0.5 3.2 34
02/19/98 3.51 0.55 2.96 0.00 0.00 3,800* <100 1.8 <1.0 <10 <10 230
16/23/98 3.51 -0.54 4.05 0.00 0.00 - 60 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 55
08/31/98 3.51 -0.80 4.31 0.00 0.00 - 61 22 <0.5 <0.3 1.1 53
12/29/98 3.51 -1.12 4.63 0.00 0.00 - 54 i.3 0.3 <0.5 0.752 38.1
03/11/99 3.51 -0.01 1.52 0.00 0.00 - 648 29 <20 <2.0 <2.0 73.2
06/24/99 3.51 -0.49 4.00 0.00 0.00 - 264 .58 <5 1.01 T<0.5 44.1
09/29/99 3.51 -0.93 4.44 0.00 0.00 - 54.3 66 <05 <0.5 <0.5 357
12/08/99 3.51 -1.38 4.89 0.00 0.00 - <50 1.27 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 56.9
03/01/00 3.51 0.48 3.03 0.00 0.00 - 68 1.57 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 110
06/19/00 3.51 -0.66 4.17 0.00 0.00 - 58! 1.5 <0.50 <0.50 " <0.50 90/59°
09/30/00 3.51 -1.15 4.66 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 0.82 <(1.50 1.1 48/50°

9-1851.x1s/#385145 2 As of 09/06/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-185]
451 Hegenberger Road

Qakland, California
DATE {pph)
MW-2 (cont)
10/05/00% 3.51 ~1.20 471 0.00 0.00 4,000 - - - - - -
12/08/00 952 4.55 4.97 0.00 0.00 - <50.0 <1.500 <0.500 <(1.500 <0.500 61.8
03/03/01" 9.52 6.25 327 0.00 0.00 - 310" 0.60 <0.50 <050 1.3 97
06/19/01 9.52 5.47 4.05 0.00 0.00 . <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 30
09/05/01 9.52 4.98 4.54 0.00 0.00 - <50 <(.50 1.2 <11.50 <15 46
12/18/01 9.52 6.07 3.45 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <4130 <0.50 <1.3 22
03/04/02 9.52 5.58 3.94 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <).50 <{).50 <1.5 61
06/03/02 9.52 5.44 4.08 0.00 0.00 - <50 (.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 T
09/14/02 9.52 487 4.65 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.30 0,50 <0.50 <15 77
12/13/02 .52 5.21 4.31 0.00 0.00 - 53 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 44
03/14/03 9.52 5.61 391 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 55
06/09/03" 9.52 5.19 4.33 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <43 <0.5 <0.5 67
09/03/03" 9.52 4.59 4.93 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.3 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9
12/01/03"7 9.52 5.37 4.15 0.00 0.00 - <50 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 72
03/01/04" 9,52 6.40 3.12 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 130
06/02/04" 9.52 531 4.21 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 46
09/03/04" 9.52 5.38 4,14 0.00 0.00 - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 69
12/20/04 9.52 4,96%* 4.60 0.05 0.01"  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PERSENCE OF SPH - - e
03/12/05" 9,52 5.62 3.90 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.3 <13 <0.5 <0.5 . 57
06/28/05" 9.52 5.46 4.06 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 6
09/01/03 9.52 5.03%* 452 0.04 110" NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PERSENCE OF SPH - - -
12/01/035" 9.52 5.51 4.01 0.00 0.00 - <50 <5 <0.5 <{1.5 <03 3
03/04/06" 9.52 3.25 427 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 14
06/01/06" 9.52 5.12 4.40 .00 0.00 - <30 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <05 35
09/01/06" 9.52 5.62 3.90 0.00 .00 - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <05 0.5 31
12/15/06" 9.52 5.64 3.88 0.00 0.00 - <50 0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 23
03/15/07" 952 5.25 427 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 15
06/15/07"° 9.52 5.03 4.49 0.00 0.00 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PERSENCE OF SPH - - -
69/06/07" 9.52 5.20 4,32 0.00 0.00 - <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0.8 <05 43
MW-3
10/17/95° 3.08 -1.34 4.42 $4.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/29/96 3.08 0.08 3.00 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 26
(16/26/96 3.08 -0.52 3.60 0.00 0.00 - <30 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 47
09/25/96 3.08 -1.06 4,34 0.00 0.00 - <125 <1.2 <1.2 <1.2 <1.2 570

9.1851.x1s/#385145 3 As of 09/06/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, California

MW-3 (cont)

12/17/96 3.08 .12 3.20 0.00 0.00 o <500 <5.0 <59 <5.0 <3.0 680
03/20/97 3.08 022 1.30 0.00 0.00 - <50 <57 <3.7 <5.7 <5.7 430
06/20/97 3.08 -0.78 3.86 0.00 0.00 - <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,400
09/09/97 3.08 SR 4.19 0.00 0.00 - 76" 22 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 920
12/12/97 3.08 0.12 2.96 0.00 0.00 - 52 15 <0.5 <(1.5 <{).3 710
02/19/98 3.08 0.86 2.22 0.00 0.00 - <50 6.6 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 380
06/23/98 3.08 -0.17 3.25 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 0.5 390
08/31/98 3.08 -0.78 1.86 0.00 0.00 - <50 19 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 830
12/29/98 3.08 -0.45 3.53 0.00 0.00 - <250 <13 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 416
03/11/99 3.08 -0.27 3.35 0.00 0.00 - <30 “0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 262
06/24/99 3.08 -0.53 3.61 0.00 0.00 - <50 12.8 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 620
09/29/99 3.08 -0.87 3.95 0.00 0.00 - <50 <5 <0.5 <().5 <0.3 2,840
12/08/99 3.08 -0.46 3.54 0.00 0.00 - 734 <3 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 1,620
03/01/00 3.08 0.63 2.43 0.00 0.00 . <200 <2.0 <20 <20 <2.0 1,880
06/19/00 3.08 -0.30 3.38 9.00 0.00 - <250 20 <25 <2.3 <2.5 1,200/920
09/30/00 3.08 -0.92 4.00 0.00 0.00 - <250 <2.5 <23 2.5 <25 23042, 100
10/05/60 3.08 .94 4.02 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - -
12/08/00 9.08 5.38 3.70 0.00 0.00 - <50.0 <0.500 <4).500 <0.500 <0.500 1,620
03/403/01" 908 6.84 2.24 0.00 0.00 - <50 <{+.50 <0.50 <0.30 <0.50 1,000
06/19/01 9.08 5.37 3.71 0.00 0.00 - <120 4.8 <12 <1.2 <12 510
09/05/01 9.08 5.04 4.04 0.00 0.00 - 130 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 1,400
12/10/01 9.08 6.54 2.54 0.00 0.00 - 130 <0.50 <0.50 <150 <1.5 1,000
03/04/02 9.08 6.24 2.84 0.00 0.00 - 120 <650 <0.50 <050 <1.5 720
06/03/02 9.08 5.80 3.28 0.00 0.00 - 130 <41.50 <0150 <050 <1.3 716
09/14/02 9.08 4.93 4.15 0.00 0.00 - 590 <20 <1.0 <1.0 3.0 2,600
12/13/02 9,08 5.23 3.85 0.00 0.00 - 430 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 2,000
03/14/03 9.08 6.09 2.99 0.00 0.00 - 310 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 1,660
06/09/03"7 9.08 5.74 3.34 0.00 0.00 - 330 <0.5 <43 <05 <0.5 1,800
09/03/03" 9.08 5.11 3.97 0.00 0.00 - 720 <3 <3 <3 <3 4,100
12/01/03" 9.08 532 376 0.80 0.00 - 520 <1 <] <] RS 2.400
03/01/04" 9.08 6.97 2.11 0.00 0.00 - 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 830
o6/m2/04" 9.08 5.43 3.65 0.00 0.00 - 220 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 1,500
09/03/04" 9.08 4.07 5.01 0.00 0.00 - 300 <] <1 <] <} 1,800
12/20/04 9.08 423 4.85 0.00 0.00 - <50 <(0.3 <0.5 <115 <5 86
03/12405" 9.08 4.69 4.39 0.00 0.00 - <50 0.6 <0.5 <d.3 <0.5 110
06/28/05" 9,08 4.52 4.56 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 23
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, California

DAT! Q) sl ) (gidlens) S pp B ppb) s ppR) e ) PP

MW.3 {cont}

0o/0 /05" 908 4.41 467 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 47
12/01/05" 9.08 4.65 4.43 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 19
03/04/06" 9.08 476 432 0.00 0.00 - <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 36
06/01/06" 9.08 4.56 4.52 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 <0,5 29
09/01/06" 9.08 4.42 4.66 0.00 0.00 . 75 <(1.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 29
12/15/06" 9,08 5.01 4.07 0.00 0,00 - <50 <(.5 <(.5 (.5 <0.5 14
03/15/07" 9.08 4.82 426 0.00 0.00 - <50 <03 <05 <0.3 <0).5 24
06/1507" 9.08 446 4.62 0.00 0.00 - <30 <05 0.5 <0.5 <05 18
09/06/07" 9.08 4,38 4.70 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 14
MW-4

HY17/95 3.48 -1.60 5.08 0.00 0.00 - <125 <12 <1.2 <1.2 <1.2 -
03/2/96 3.48 -1.13 4.61 0.00 0.00 - <1,008 <10 <10 <10 <10 6,700
06/26/96 3.48 -0.82 430 0.00 0.00 - <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 7,200
(19/25/96 3,48 -1.85 5.33 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25
12/17/96 3.48 0.67 2.81 0.00 0.00 - <2,000 120 <20 <20 <20 11,000
03/20/97 3.48 -1.02 4.50 0.00 0.00 - 250" <2.0 <2.0 <20 <20 ©10,000/8,600°
06/20/97 3.48 2220 5.68 0.00 0.00 - <2,500 <25 <25 <25 <28 ‘ 9,300
09/09/97 3.48 202 5.50 0.00 0.00 - 460" <01.5 <0.5 <3 <05 6,600
12/12/97 3.48 -1.35 5.03 0.00 0.00 - 43¢° 120 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 7,800
02/19/98 3.48 0.13 335 0.00 0.00 - 510° 130 <15 <0.5 <0.5 6,600
06/23/98 3.48 -1.50 4.98 0.00 0.00 - 550" <15 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 6,800
08/31/98 3.48 ~1.94 5.42 0.00 0.00 - <500 450 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 14,000
12/29/98 3.48 -1.58 5.06 0.00 9.00 - <5,000 <350 <50 <50 <50 16,100
03/11/99 3.48 .30 3.78 0.00 0.00 - 974 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <50 15,100
06/24/99 3.48 -0.83 431 0.00 0.00 - <2,500 715 <25 <25 <25 12,400
09/29/99 3.48 2.1 5.58 0.00 0.00 - 1,380 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 11,700
12/08/99 3.48 -1.83 5.33 0.00 0.00 - 318 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 11,100
03/01/00 3.48 -1.72 5.20 0.00 .00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 9,940
06/19/00 3.48 -1.88 5.36 0.00 0.00 - <1,000 220 <10 <10 <10 7,300/9,500°
09/36/00 3.48 -0.29 3.77 0.00 0.00 - 740! <2.5 <25 <23 <25 6.000/7,800°
HIOSH0 3.48 -0.38 3.86 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - -
12/08/00 9.48 5.03 4.45 0.00 0.00 - <50.0 <0.500 <1).500 <0500 <0.500 6,230
03/03/01 " 9,48 3.65 3.83 0.00 0.00 - <250 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <Q.5 3,600
06/19/01 9.48 6.11 1.37 0.00 0.00 - <500 140 <5.0 <5.0 <3.0 2,500
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1831
451 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, California

MW-4 (cont)

09/05/01 9.48 5.52 3.96 0.00 0.00 - 400 <0.50 <0),50 <4).50 <13 2,800
12/10/01 9.48 4.43 5.05 0.00 0.00 - 700 <0.50 <0,50 <50 <1.5 3,400
03401/ 9.438 5.81 3.67 0.00 0.00 - 660 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <i.5 2,900
06/03/02 948 4.24 524 0.00 0.00 - 610 <(.50 <0.50 <().50 <1.5 3,000
09/14/02 9.48 4.26 522 0.00 0.00 - 490 <10 <10 <10 <3.0 2,400
12/13/02 948 4.81 467 9.00 .00 - 440 <0.50 <0150 <0.50 <1.5 2,200
03/14/03 9.48 4.84 4.64 0.00 0.00 - 490 <0.50 <0.50 <{1.50 <1.5 2,600
06/09/03 "7 9.48 4.43 5,03 0.00 £.00 - 340 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 1.700
09/03/03" 9,48 3.83 5.65 0.00 0.00 - 320 <1 <l <1 <1 1,600
12/01/03" 9.48 4.51 4.97 0.00 0.00 - 350 <l <1 <] <1 1,700
03/01m04"7 948 4.80 4.68 0.00 0.00 - 240 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,200
06/02/04" 9.48 4.5% 4.93 0.00 0.00 - 240 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <05 1,600
49/03/04 " 9.48 4.49 499 0.00 0.00 - 270 <] <1 <] <i 1,500
127207044 948 530 4.18 .00 .00 - 230 <3 <3 <3 <3 1900
03/12/05"° 9.48 4.16 5.32 0.00 0.00 - 180 <1 <1 <1 <] 1,200
06/28/05" 9.48 4.22 5.26 0.00 0.00 - 180 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 920
09/01/05" 9.48 4.57 491 0.00 0.00 - 250 <l <1 <1 <1 1,500
12/01/05" 9.48 4.60 4.88 0.00 0.00 - 61 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 260
03/04/06" 9.48 4.46 502 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.§ <0.3 <0.5 <{.5 80
06/01/06" 9,48 523 423 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <13 <0.5 51
09/01/06" 9.48 4.12 5.36 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 29
12/15/06" 9.48 4,54 494 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 19
03/15/07" 948 4.46 5.02 0.00 0.00 - <30 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 18
06/15/07"° 9.48 448 5.00 0.00 0.00 - <30 <{3,5 <0.5 <().5 <05 16
09/06/07° 9.48 4.51 497 0.00 .00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 9
MW-5

10/23/00" 8.77 4.18 4.59 .00 .00 - <50 <0.500 <0.500 <0,500 <4300 4.34
12/08/00 8.77 5.34 3.43 0.00 4.00 - <50.0 <(1.500 <(,500 <0.500 <0.500 1.0
03/03/01" 8.77 6.37 2.40 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 24
06/19/01 877 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
09/05/01 £.77 5.02 3.75 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 31
12/10/01 8.77 5.98 2.79 .00 0.00 - <50 <{0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 45
03/04/02 8.77 6.25 2.52 0.00 0.00 - <50 .50 <0.50 <0).50 T <ls 29
06/03/02 8.77 5.57 1.20 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.3 40
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resalts
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

MW-5 (cont)

09/14/02 8.77 4.92 3.85 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <13 92
12/13/02 8.77 532 3.45 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.5 32
03/14/03 8.77 5.82 2.95 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0150 <050 <1.5 71
06/09/03" 8.77 5358 3.19 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0).5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 79
09/a3/03" 8.77 4.98 3.7% 0.00 0.00 - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <f.5 2
12/01/03" 8.77 5.43 3.34 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 52
03/01/04" 8.77 6.29 2.48 0.00 .00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 120
06/02/04" 8.77 5.66 311 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 110
09/03/04" 8.77 3.66 5.11 0.00 0.00 - <50 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 80
12/20/04" 8.77 3.67 5,30 0.00 0.00 - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 62
03/12/05"° 877 4.06 4.71 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 38
06/28/05" 8.77 3.84 4.93 .00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 64
09/01/05" 877 3.85 4.92 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <15 0.5 0.5 61
12/01/05"° 8.77 3.96 4.81 0.00 0.00 - <50 <5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 50
03/04/06" 877 3.99 4.7% 0.00 0.00 - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 49
06/01/06% 8.77 3.88 4.89 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 38
09/01/06" 8.77 3.83 4.94 0.00 0.00 - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 32
12/15/06" 8.77 4.09 4.68 0.00 0.00 - <50 <().5 <{.5 <0.5 <.5 ' .26
0371507 8.77 3.89 4.88 0.00 0.00 - <50 <015 <05 <0.5 <0.3 ) 23
06/15/07" 8.77 3.90 4.87 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <65 22
19/06/407" 8.77 4.00 4.71 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.53 <0.% <0.8 17
MW-6

10/23/00"° 11.45 £30 7.15 0.00 0.00 - <30 <6500 <(1.500 <0500 <0,500 5.96
12/08/00 11.45 4.61 6.84 0.00 0.00 - <50.0 <(4.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 2.80
03/03/01" 11.45 5.32 6.13 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <00.50 <0.50 <0.50 9.0
06/19/H 11.45 5.65 5.80 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0).50 <0.50 <¢.50 <0.50 <25
09/05/01 11.45 6.29 5.16 0.00 0.00 - <50 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.3 <25
12/10/01 11.45 6.64 4.81 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0,50 <1.5 <2.5
03/04/02 11.45 7.20 4.16 .00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <23
06/03/02 11.45 5.74 5.71 0,00 0.00 - <50 <0.30 <0.50 <050 <1.5 <23
09/14/02 11.45 4.80 6.65 0.00 .00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(}.30 <15 <2.5
12/13/02 11.45 5.06 6.39 0.00 0.00 . <50 <0.50 <0.50 .50 <1.5 <25
03/14/03 11.45 498 6.47 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <50 <0150 <13 <2.5
06/49/037 11.45 467 6.78 0.00 0.00 - <50 <(.5 0.7 <0.5 <5 1
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

DATE: Ay sl g - allons) o pp By by s ) L pph g

MW-6 (cont)

05/03/03" 11.48 4.37 708 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 0.8
12/01/03"7 11.45 7.88 3.57 4.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0).3 <05 <0.5 <5
03/01/04" 11.45 8.27 3.18 0.00 0.00 - <50 <(.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 25
06/42/04" 11.43 7.95 3.50 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{(.5 <0.5
09/03/04"° 11.45 9.28 2.17 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 0.6
12/20/04" 11.45 5.42 6.03 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6
03/12/05" 11.45 6.4 505 0.00 0.00 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
06/28/05 " 11.45 5.09 2.36 0.90 0.00 - <30 <5 <05 <0.5 <{.3 <0.5
09/01/03" 11.45 8.58 2.87 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <{.5 t
12/01/05" 11.45 8.53 2.90 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <01.5 <0.5
03/04/06" 1145 7.74 3.71 0.00 0.00 - <50) <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <.5
06/01/06"7 11.45 £.88 2.87 0.00 .00 - <50 <0.5 <{}.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5
09/01/06" 11.45 9.09 2.36 0.00 0.00 - <50 <{}.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1
12/15/067 11.45 8.29 316 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/15/07" 11.45 9,43 242 0.00 0.00 - <50 (0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5
06/1547" 11.45 8.13 132 0.00 0.00 - <50 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <{).3
09/06/07" 11.45 6.04 5.41 9.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.% <0.5 <0.5 0.6
MW-7

10/23/00'"° 10.58 4.33 6.25 0.00 0.00 - <350 <0.500 <500 <0.500 <0.500 1,210
12/08/00 10.58 335 723 0.00 0.60 - <50.0 <(.500 <500 <0.500 <0.500 338
03/03/01 10.58 431 6.27 0.00 0.00 - 72" <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 460
06/19/01 10.58 4.76 5.82 0.00 0.00 - 110! 18 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 440
09/03/01 10.58 4.04 6.54 0.00 0.00 - 180 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <1.3 640
12/16/01 [0.58 5.04 5.54 0.00 0.00 - 110 <0.50 <{.50 <050 <1.3 390
03/04/02 10.58 3.68 6.90 0.00 0.00 - 220 1.1 <0.50 3.0 <1.5 460
06/03/02 10.58 494 5.64 0.00 0.00 . 130 <0150 <0.50 <0.50 <1.3 350
09/14/02 10.58 1.55 7.03 0.00 0.00 - 120 <20 <0.50 <(,50 <1.5 340
12/13/602 10.58 4.99 5.59 0.00 0.00 - 57 <0.50 <0.50 <{1.50 <13 150
03/14/03 10.58 4.60 5.98 0.00 0.00 - 77 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 244
86/09/03" 10.58 4.32 6.26 0.00 0.00 - 79 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 210
09/03/03% 10.58 3.72 6.86 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <.3 0.8
12/01/03% 10.38 311 5.47 0.00 £.00 - 38 <0.5 <().5 <(.3 <(.5 130
03/01/04" 10.58 4,60 5.98 0.00 0.00 - 7 <().5 <05 <0.5 T <05 180
06/02/04" H0.58 577 4.81 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.3 87
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, California

MW-7 (cont)

09/03/04" 10.58 4.16 6.42 0.00 0,00 - 55 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 149
12/20/04" 10.58 4.36 6.22 0.60 0.00 - <50 <05 <0.3 <0.3 <(.5 130
03712057 10.58 4.79 5.79 0.00 .00 - <50 <0.5 <0).5 <0).5 <0.5 110
06/28/05" 10.58 5.96 4.62 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 30
09/01/05"° 10.58 5.80 478 0.00 0.00 - <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 70
12/01/05" 10.58 6.57 4.01 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 35
03/04/06 10.58 4.69 5.89 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.3 49
06/01/06'° 10.58 5.48 5.10 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 35
09/01/06" 10.58 5.27 5.31 0.00 0.00 - <50 0.3 5 <0.5 3 17
12/15/06" 10.58 4.69 5,89 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 20
03/15/07"° 14.58 4.91 5.67 0.00 0.00 - <50 <{).5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 19
06/15/07" £0.58 5.33 5.05 0.00 0.00 - <50 <5 <{1.5 <(),5 <05 12
09/06/07" 10.58 5.16 5.42 0.00 0.00 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 14
TRIP BLANK

10/17/93 -- - - - - - - - - - - -
03/29/96 - - - - - - <50 <0.3 <05 <0.5 <5 ' -
06/26/96 - - - - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ) <2.5
09/25/96 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5
12/17/96 - - - - - - <50 (.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.5
03/20/97 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{1.5 <0.5 <2.5
06/20/97 - - - - - - <50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 2.0 -
09/09/97 - - - - - - <30 <0,5 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <2.5
£2/12/97 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25
$2/19/98 - e - - - - <50 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <(.5 <25
06/23/98 - - - - - - <50 <(.3 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <2.5
08/31/98 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <5 <5 <0.5 <2.5
12/29/98 — - - - -- - <50 <0.5 <05 <{1.5 <0.5 <2.0
03/11/99 - -- - - - - <30 <05 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
06/24/99 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <f.5 <5.0
09/29/99 - - - - - - <50 .5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <2.5
12/08/99 - - - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <015 <{1.5 <5.0
$63/01/00 - -- - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <.5 <2.5
06/19/00 - - - - - - <30 <0.50 <0.50 <().50 <0.50 <2.5
09/30/00 - - - -- - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5

O-1851 xIs/H385145 9 As of 09/06/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

DATE:

TRIP BLANK (cont)

10/05/00 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
12/08/00 - - - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
03/03/01" - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(1.50 <0.50 <2.5
06/19/01 - - - - - - <50 <050 <(0,50 <0.50 <0.30 <25
99/05/01 - - - - - - <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <1.3 <25
QA

12/10/01 - - - - - -- <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
03/04/02 .- - - - - - <30 <01,50 <0.50 <450 <].5 <25
06/03/02 - - - - - - <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
09/14/02 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 .50 <{3,50 <1.3 <2.5
12/13/02 - - - - - - <50 <{).50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
03/14/03 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25
06/09/03 - - - - - - <50 (1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <).5
09/03/03" - - - - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/01/03" - - - - - - <50 <9.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <5
03/01/04% - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15
f6/62/04" - - - - - - <50 <).5 <0.5 <0.5 <{1.5 <0.5
09/03/04"° - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
12/20/04" - - - - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <d1.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/12/05" - - - - - - <50 <0.3 <15 <(.5 <0.5 <5
0672805 - - - - - - <50 <.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/01/05" - - - - - - <50 <0.5 3’ <0.5 2% <0.5
12/01/05" - - - s - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <05
03/04/06" - . - - a - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <).5 <0.5 <0.5
06/01/06" - - e - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/01/06" - o - - an - <50 <0.5 <0.5 . <0.5 <0.5 <{.5
12/15/06" - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <05
03/15/07" - - - - - - <30 <0.5 0.5 <0.3 <5 <0.5
06/15/07" - - - - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5
09/06/07" . - - - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5

9-1851.xis4385145 10 As of 09/66/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, California

EXPLANATIONS;

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analyticai results prior to June 19, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing DTW = Depth to Water

(ft.y = Feet TPH-D = Totat Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel X = Xylenes

GWE = Groundwalter Elevation TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline MTBE = Methyl tertiary buty! ether
SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness B == Benzene {ppb) = Parts per billion

SP'H = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons T = Toluene - = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
(msly = Mean sea level E = Ethylbenzene _ QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
*

ik

TOC elevations were surveyed on November 15, 2000, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark for the survey was the fetter "0" in Oakland on
an inlet in the westerly curb of Oakport Road, 150" southerly of the end of curve. {Benchmark Elevation = 7.82 feet, msl).
GPWE was corrected for the presence of SPH; correction factor: [(TOC - DTW) + (SPHT x 0.80)].

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Results of EPA 8010 test indicates that the detection of 1,1-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) was detected at 1.7 ppb.

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

Results of EPA 8015 test indicates that levels of Methanol and Methy! ethy! ketone are respectively <1000 and <200 ppb.

Confirmation run.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrovarbons >C16.

Sample analyzed for Total Metals by EPA 200 Series Methods. All Analytes were less then the reporting limit except for Nickel was detected at 0.067 ppm
and Zinc was detected at 0.024ppm.

Laboratory report indicates that Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (§VOCs) by EPA Method 8270 were all less then the reporting limit except for
Bis(2-cthylhexyliphthalate was detected at 14 ppb, which may be a possible contaminatiorn.

Data was provided by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Laboratory report indicates sample was analyzed outside the EPA recommended holding time.

Laboratory report indicates unideatified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Product + Water removed.

Analytical result confirmed.

Probe did not detect SPH but was covered with product: SPH was confirmed with bailer.

9-1851.xIs/#385145 i1 As of 09/06/07



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
QOakland, California
DATE, ip pph)
MW-1
06/23/98 <50,000 <10,000 4,500 <200 <200 <200
08/31/98 - - 17,000 - - -
03/11/99 -- - 54.1 - - e
06/24/99 <10,000 <2,000 1,800 <20 <20 238
06/19/00 <50 <106 a1 <2.0 <2.0 14
09/30/00 -- - 530 — - -
(06/09/03 e . 69 - - -
09/03/03 <50 - 1 - — -
12/01/03 <50 - 100 - . -
03/01/04 <50 - 26 - - -
046/02/04 <30 - 93 - - -
09/03/04 <5 - 140 - - -
12720/04 <50 e 37 -- - —
03/§2/05 <50 - 139 -- - -
06/28/035 <5 - 93 - - -
49/01/035 <50 - 59 - . -
12/01/05 <50 - 62 - - -
03/04/06 <5 n 88 - - —-
06/01/06 <5 - 36 - . -
OG/HT06 <50 - 18 - - -
12/15/06 <3(] - 8 . - —
03/15/07 <5 - 17 - - —
06/15/87 <54 -~ 8 - - -
09/06/077 <58 - 3 - - -
MW.2
06/23/98 <500 <100 56 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
03/11/99 an - 101 -- -- -
06/24/99 <1,000 <200 52.5 <2.0 <2.0 ’ <2.0
06/19/00 <500 <100 59 <2.0 i <2.0 4.0
09/30/00 - - 50 .- - -
06/09/03 - - 67 - . -
09/03/03 <30 - 0.9 - - ’ -
12/01/03 <5 - 72 - - -
03/01/04 <50 -- 130 - -- -

9-31851 xIs/#385145 12 As of 09/06/07



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, California

MW.2 {cont)

06/02/04 <50} - 46 - . "
09/03/04 <50 - 69 - - -
12/20/04 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PERSENCE OF SPH - - —
03/12/05 <50 - 57 - - -
06/28/05 <50 - 6 - - -
09/01/05 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PERSENCE OF SPH - - -
12/01/05 <50 - 3 - ) — -
03/04/06 <50 - 14 - - -
06/01/06 <50 - 35 - - -
(09/01/06 <50 - 31 — - —
12/15/06 <30 - 25 e - -
03/15/07 <50 - 15 - — -
06/15/07 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PERSENCE OF SPH - - .
09/06/07 <50 . 43 - - -
MW-3

06/23/98 <5,000 <1,000 420 <20 <20 26
03/11/99 - - 580 - - -
06/24/99 <6.670 <1,330 900 <13.3 <133 <13.3
06/19/00 570 <100 920 <2.0 <2.0 65
09/30/00 -- - 2,100 - - "
06/09/03 - - 1,800 - - -
09/03/33 <250 - 4,100 - - -
F2/01/03 <130 - 2,400 - - -
03/01/04 <30 - 850 - - -
06/02/04 <50 - 1,500 e - -
09/03/04 <160 - 1,800 - - .
12/20/04 <5 - 26 - - -
03/12/03 <50 - 110 - - .
06/28/05 <50 - 23 - “m -
09/01/05 <30 -- 47 - o~ -
12/01/05 <50 - 19 - — —
03/04/06 <5{ - 36 an - —
06/01/06 <50 - 29 - — -
09/01/06 <30 - 29 - - —

9-1851 xis/t385145 13 As of 09/06/07



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road

WE

DATE:

MW-3 {cont)

12/15/06 <50 - 14 - - -
03/15/07 <50 - 24 - - —
06715107 <50 . 18 - - -
69/06/07 <50 - 14 - - -
MW-4

06/23/98 <50,000 <10,000 11,800 <200 <200 860
03/11/99 - - 17,600 - - -
06/24/99 125,000 <23,000 17,600 <250 <250 2600
06/19/00 <25,000 <3,000 9.500 <100 <10 1,100
09/30/00 - - 7.800 - - -
06/09/03 - - 1,700 - - -
05/03/03 <{30 - 1,600 -- - -
12/61/03 <100 -- 1,700 - - -
03/01/04 <50 - 1,200 — - -
06/02/04 <30 -- 1,600 -- - -
09/03/04 <100 - 1,500 . -- -
12/20/04 <230 - 1,900 - - -
03/12/05 <100 - 1,200 - - -
06/28/03 <50 - 920 - - -
09/01/05 <100 - 1,306 -- - -
12/01/03 <50 - 260 - . .
03/04/06 <30 - 80 - - -
06/01/06 <50 - 51 - -- -
09/01/06 <30 - 29 - - -
12/15/06 <30 o 19 - - —
03/15/07 <50 - 18 -~ - --
06/15/07 <50 - 16 - - .
09/06/67 <50 - 9 - - : -
MW-5

F0/23/00 <1,000 <100 4.34 <2.00 <2.00 ) <2.08
06/09/03 - - 79 - - -
09/03/03 <30 -- 2 - - -

01851 xis/#385145 4 As of 09/06/07



: Table 2
| Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, California

WELE 1D/ 0o ETHANOL. MTB

DATE -0 ey PPy (pphy- -

MW.-5 (cont)

12/01/03 <50 - 52 - - -
03/01/04 <50 - 120 wu - -
06/02/04 <50 - 110 - - —
09/03/04 <50 - 80 - - -
12/20/04 <30 - 62 — . -
03/12/05 <30 . 58 - - -
06/28/03 <50 - 64 P _ - -
09/G1/035 <50 - 61 - - -
12/01/05 <30 - 50 - - -
03/04/06 <50 - 49 - - -
06/01/06 <50 - 38 - - "
09/01/06 <30 - 32 - — -
12/15/06 <50 - 26 - - -
(3/15/07 <30 - 23 - - -
06/15/07 <50 - 22 - - —
09/06/07 <50 - 17 - - -
MW.6 )
10723700 <1000 <100 396 <2.00 <2.00 <2.00
06/09/03 - -- | - - -
09/03/03 <50 - 0.8 - s -
12/01/03 <50 - <0.5 . - -
03/01/04 <50 - 25 - - -
06/02/04 <50 - <0.5 - -- -~
09/03/414 <50 - 0.6 - - -
12/20/04 <50 -- 0.6 - - -
63/12/05 <50 - <0.5 - - -
06/28/05 <50 - <{}.5 - - -
09/01/05 <50 - 1 - — -
12/01/05 <50 - 0.5 - - -
03/04/06 <50 - 0.5 - - -
06/01/06 <30 - 0.3 - - -
09/01/06 <50 - 1 P - -
12/15/06 <50 - <0.5 - - —
03/13/07 <50 e <0.5 - - -

9-1851.x1s/4385145 15 As of 09/06/07



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road

WELL 1D/
DATE

MW-6 (cont)

06/15/67 <50 - <0.3 - - -
09/06/07 <50 — 0.6 - - -
MW-7

10/23/00 <6,670 <667 1210 133 13.3 199
06/09/03 ., - 250 - - -
49/03/03 <30 -~ 0.8 - — -
12/01/03 <50 - 130 - - -
03/01/04 <58 - 180 - - -
06/02/04 <50 - 87 - - —
09/03/04 <50 - 144 - - -
12/20/04 <30 -- 130 - - -
03/12/05 <50 - 1i0 - — -
(6/28/05 <50 -~ 30 -- - -
09/01/05 <30 - 70 - - —
12/01/05 <50 - 35 - - -
03/04/406 <50 - 49 - - -
06/01/66 <50 - 35 - - -
09/01/06 <350 - 17 - - -
12/15106 <350 - 20 -- -- -
03/15/07 <50 -- 19 . - -
06/15/07 <50 - 12 - - -
09/06/07 <50 e i4 . - -

91831 xIs/4385145 16 As of 09/06/07



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater laboratory analytical results prior to June 19, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TBA = Tertiary buiyt aicohol

MTRBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl cther

ETBE = Ethy! tertiary buty! ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether
(pph) = Parts per billion

-- = Not Analyzed

9-1851.xIs/4385145 17 As of 09/06/67



Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Resuits
Chevron Service Station #9-1831

451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

MW-2

/1795 <3,000 - - il -- ! -
03/29/56 e 11 25 17 - 5.4 I
06/26/96 -~ 11 <2.0 15 e 12
09/25/96 - - - - -~ -
12/17/96 -- 10 2.0 2.3 - 55
0320497 - -- - <2.0 T 3.2
06/20/97 o 7.2 <2.0 46 2.2 52
(9/09/97 - It <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 ’ <2.0
12/12/97 - <2.6 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
02/19/98 - <33 <3.3 <3.3 <3.3 <3.3
EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater laboratory analytical results were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOG = Total Oil and Grease
¢-1.2-DCE = ¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene
{ppb} = Paris per billion

-- = Not Analyzed

9-1851.x}s/4385145 18 As of 69/06/07



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and

decontamination water generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to Chemical
Waste Management located in Kettleman Hill, California.

N:iCalifornigiformsichevron-SOP-JAN 2006



(.-/,, GerTLeR-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciiity # Chevron #9-1851 Job Number: 385145 |

i

Sl {07

Site Address: 451 Hegenberger Road Event Date: {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: K e &\fjahJ
Wwell ID MW- | Date Monitored: Tk 107 well Condition: _5€ecoc &%
Well Diameter 2 in.
- Volume 3/4"=0.02 "= 0.04 2'=0.17 3"=0.38
Tetal Depth g by ft Factor (VF) =086 5'=102  6'= 1.50  12'= 580
Depth to Water 342 1 Q‘ - 3
] I-‘Z? XVF !') = ; : x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: ‘) i gal.
[ Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft. ’
Time Started: {2400 hrs)
. X . Time Completed: (2405 hrs}
Purge Equipment; Sampling Equipment: : " Depth to Product: ft
Disposable Baller R ﬁ Disposabie Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: fl

SR——————— e

visual Confirmation/Description:

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Cther; - -
Grundfos e Skimmer ! Absorbant Sock (circle one}
un I Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): Vi ff{ Weather Conditions: S i i1 i 47
Sample Time/Date: _ pnoX 1 9]t ,0 / Water Color: Clice o Qdor: 7 =
Purging Flow Rate: S gom. Sediment Description: FWek e
Did well de-water? “ gk if yes, Time: - Volume: - gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Twmure 0.0, ORP
(2400 hr)) {gal.) Z 7 L’l {gmhosicm) ( T F ) (mg/l.) (mv)
Jota z AT 7S 24, |
(043 o [ 194 24. Y
Lok 5.5 LG $02 24 &
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW-_ ] ~ §> xvoavial]l  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOL {8260)
; ] ™~ ;
COMMENTS: HC L Reected dp Sample wonte
~pf . H 7
Vonl Praceal edod  oa CoC

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




) ad GETTLER- Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciity #: Chevron #9-1851 Job Number: 385146
Site Address: 451 Hegenberger Road Event Date: ‘?/b’o 7 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: ‘2(_3,6 E. '
Well ID MW- 2 Date Monitored: <1l ) 07  Well Condifion: €€ &t 5SS
Well Diameter 2 in.
052 7 Volume 3a=002 =004  2'=047  3'=038
Total Depth 159.96 # £actor (VF) 42066 5m102  6'= 150  12'= 5.80

Depth to Water U2z r

SO 63 wWF_ . / 7 = /, g x3 case volume= Estimated Purge VYolume: § Z ‘ gal.

[ ] Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft :
Time Started: {2400 hrs)
p Eau ] s lina Equi " Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
urge Equipment: ampling Equipment: “ Depth to Pro duc%:W %
Disposable Bailer ./ Disposable Bailer L Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrele Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Other; - -
Grundi et Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
nncios S Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amt Removed from Welk: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred 1o
Start Time (purge): ipio Weather Conditions: Sf.cy, 77
Sample Time/Date: _jo% ! 3) & }0"7 Water Color: Cio;éQé Odor: Y ¢%
Purging Flow Rate: .5 gpm. Sediment Description: Vi !
Did well de-water? ho If yes, Time: —— _ Volume: ~_ gal
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhos/c@) (@)1 F ) {mafl) (mv)
14 2 oo 8% Z3.
L0 Y b.47 91K z¢f, 2
02\ 55 L d42 9329 24. &
LAEORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- T {y x voa viat YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(BO15)BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOL (8260)

COMMENTS: Che e Soor SOH %u?ﬁ rpne Hc P(“m%@zy{
Yo Senmple oo tor , VOAS RiwarX  ~ chc*&oa Coe

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Reptaced Plug: Size:




(/" GerrTLer-Ryvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facitity # Chevron #9-1 851 Job Number: 385145
Site Address: 451 Hegenberger Road Event Date: 7 / é } &7 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: ¢ ule Fol (c,n;/?
Well ID MW- > Date Monitored: 5 I b , ©7 wel Condition: SCCwC Sy
Well Diameter w-—--“-"z“'“"""—‘“"ﬂl' Vol 34"= (.02 0.04 2"= 017 3'=0.38
: olume "= "= Q. "= 0. "= 0.
Total Depth Ju. 73 & Factor (VF) =066 E'=102  6'= 150 12 580
Depth to Water i1 70
)CZ vl xVF o) = ’ - 7 %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 5‘ ¢ | gal.
[ Check if water cofurmn is less that 0.50 ft. '
Time Started: {2400 hrs)
. . i Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product; #
Disposable Bailer / [isposable Bailer / | Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer ' Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Balier Visual Confirration/Description:
Suction Pump Other:___ - -
Grundfos —————— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
fun [ Amt Rernoved from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): Q935 Weather Conditions: sz s )
Sample Time/Date:_2e¢: O/ S l GJE? Water Color: Cl oqucf Qdor: ¥zs { S@/ 7L
Purging Flow Rate: . Cgpm.  Sediment Description: lehE
Did well de-water? ne if yes, Time: ~—  "Volume: ____ - gal
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 ) (gal) _ R (umhos/cm) ( I F ) (mg/L) (mv)
0931 16 6T LS 236
&3 k: lo. b3 702 239
0947 2 e, 5. 71 24 i
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLEID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV, TYPE { ABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 4 & xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER _ |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

ETHANOL (8260)

COMMENTS: RCl, ﬁlcq{’c& J’a Scmn!-z 1/0419 Q{fzwyf

; Y -
noet A”Oh ?*’QQZWWQ e {‘@Q O éOC , New hee ? (‘/‘rx,‘q
Mol Fing /
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Size:




(/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFaciity #: Chevron #9-1851 Job Number: 385145
Site Address: 451 Hegenberger Road Event Date: Q/ b } e/ (inciusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler: e
Well 1D MW- Date Monitored: q Lo 7 weli Condition: SCE we S 7

-

Well Diameter 2 in.
. Volume A= 002 =004  2=047  3'=038
Total Depth 15 . il Factar (VF) £-066 S=102 6= 150 12'= 580

Depth to Water .97 f
10: i *VF 3 7 = l 7 x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: g i gal.

[] Check if water column is less that 0.50 fi.

Time Started: (2400 hrs)

. i X Time Completed: (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: / Sampling Equipment: Depth to Produc: i
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer L Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Baiter Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visuat Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Other: - -

e e Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one}

Grundfos P Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Other: Amt Removed from Welk: gal

Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge):  DNZO Weather Conditions: bu Y Ky
Sample Time/Date: _ ! ws ‘?, [ )0 } Water Color: c loctﬁq { Qdor.  #
Purging Flow Rate: & gpm. Sediment Description: L=
Did well de-water? #1130 if yes, Time: -~ Volume: ~ _gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D0, ORP
(2400 fir.} (gal) pH (umhosicm) { I F ) (maiL) (mv)
124 2 718 sy 22 .9
(2% Y Z1 7% 22.2
1 3¢ 7 7.0k 70 b 245
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMFLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- xvoaviall YES HCL LANGASTER | TPH-G(BD15)BTEX+MTBE(@260)/
ETHANOL (8260)
COMMENE: Her Peodal 4o Saaple comtcy 100
‘?}%c} ?@ﬂﬁ e 4 &, on LOC -~

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(]/" GerTLER-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-1851 Job Number: 385145
Site Address: 451 Hegenberger Road Event Date: 9 fg:’ } o7 n (inclusive)
o~ :
City: QOakland, CA Sampler: A 9(8 i:dq !g,s,hck
o
Well 1D MW- © Date Monitored: C?I o ié”? Well Condition: ST e 0S5
Well Diameter 2 in. !
s Sermane Volume 4= 002 1=004  27=0.17 3=038
Total Depth 2 it Factor (VE) =085 5'=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depthto Water _ &4.977 -
2.7 XVE . WA B L(Q ¥3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: j 2¢° gat.
[] Check if water column is less that 0.50 fi. :
Time Started: {2400 hrs)
. i o Equi ) Time Completed: {2400 hrg)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: fi
Disposable Bailer . é Disposable Bailer / Depth to Water: #
Stainless Steel Baier Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Miscrete Batler visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Cther: - -
Grundfos e Skimmmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
rundio [ — Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other, Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge). Cq0E Weather Conditions: @ H&zq
7
Sample Time/Date: D F IR/ G l b } o7 Water Color: O e, v Odor _w ©
Purging Flow Rate: .5 gpm. | Sediment Description: Aoy
Did well de-water? /@5 ifyes, Time: _(%06 ~Volme: __.3 _ gal
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature DO ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) A (urmhosicm) ([ F) (mg/L) (V)
C9 0 v 752 79 2102

)

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (%) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- g o xvoaviall _ YES HOL L ANGASTER  |TPH-G(BU15)BTEX+MTBE(B260)/
ETHANGL (8260)

COMMENTS: HCL‘ ?eéc%& ‘\r? Surr—‘i),e— wgler i/@/%

Q?“"%&R Wf'ﬁ“)" §&m&‘f 'W*f;w‘(’v‘ res it Aon }')i(gt)”rufei

7 Pow hdl Fiwe M Fedd o©a COC

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(j]" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facilty # Chevron #9-1851 Job Number: 385145
Site Address: 451 Hegenberger Road Event Date: ‘7/@[0 7 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: L_[eF .
Well ID MW- Date Monitored: <=7/ ¢ / 27 Well Condition: $€ €rcs,
Well Diameter 2 in.
] Volume 34'=0.62 1= 0.04 2"= 017 3= 0.38
Total Depth /0.0% fi Factor (VF} 4= 066 5=102 6= 1.50 12 580
Depth to Water 5.4 #t
"fZQ" } xVF . 7 = ¥ 0¥ x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: Z > gal.
[] Check if water column is less that G.50 f, ®
Time Started: {2400 hrs}

. i . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment; / Sampting Equipment: Depth to Product: f
Disposabie Bailer Disposable Bailer e Depth 1o Water; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Other: - -

; ——a Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one}
Grundfos N — Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal

Water Remaoved:
Product Transferred to
Start Time (purge): {Z2%¢ Weather Conditions: 9 e 22%7 +
Sample Time/Date: 1160/ c} }{z 'G’ L Water Color: ﬁ & Zz.éf 4/ Odor; %@ Ao
Purging Flow Rate: .<_gpm.  Sediment Description: lrglt
Did well de-water? A7 if yes, Time: el Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature 0D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) P {umhosiom) { f F ) {mafL} {mv)
(1% { £.84 227 22.%
j72%%5 2 G.5¢ SH| 22 &
1256 25 .27 Se{ 22.%
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MWV- (‘, {> xvoavial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(B015/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOL {8280)

COMMENTS: HCL PoudedP do  water VO4o Licol
ateX _©n Coc

AddfReplaced Lock: AddiReplaced Plug: Size;




Client/Facility # Chevron #9-1 851

GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Job Number: 385145

Site Address;. 451 Hegenberger Road Event Date: Cf/@ ;c:* 7 (inclusive)
City: QOakland, CA Sampler: Wole E.
Well 1D Mw- 7 Date Monitored: ‘3/ (Jo?  well Condition: <PE eSS
Well Diameter 2 in.

‘ Voiume F4=002 =004 2'=017  3'=0.38
Total Depth 13 3% f Factor (VE) =085  S'=102 6= 150  12= 580

Depth to Water 5.4z ft

7. D) xvF {2 .= } > x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume! A)[ O gat.

[ Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft.

/

Purge Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Stainless Steel Bailer

[PE————

Time Started: (2400 hrs}
" ling Equi ] Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
ampling Equipment: / ™ Depth to Product, fi
Disposable RBailer Depgh to Water: f
Pressure Bailler Hydrocarbon Thickness: &

——————————

Discrete Bailer vVisual Confirmation/Description:

Stack Pump
Suction Pump Other: - .
Grundfos et Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
ru [ Amt Rernaved from Skimmer: gal
Qther: Amt Removed from Welk gal
Waier Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): /s 9’ Weather Conditions: Qu 4 1 =7
Sample Time/Date: _y7{5 _/ i 0] Water Color: o ] < / Odor. Ao
Purging Flow Rate: N pim. Sediment Description: Clee
Did well de-water? o If yes, Time: - Volume,  — gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Teppperature D.O. ORP
(2400 br.) (gal) P (umhosfem) ( ;OF ) (malL} V)
13« RS (.73 53 23
j202 3 by 587 2%.9
(205 o L. 6 5G4 23X
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE L ABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- xvoavial]  YES HCL LANCASTER  [TPH-G(BO15)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL (8260)
COMMENTS: HCi  Peoctad Yo So nle togfe LA
. : : 1
Riﬁ?fx‘“tg } B e he n Pﬂsdf}?r aote /’/p orn COC

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




| ancaster

Chevron Cdlifornia Region An

alysis Request/Chain of Custody

For Lancagter Laboratories use only

«l Ld]ora.tories OQO@) 07‘___ O(l[ mﬁ:MSmb# 5!‘50930"31 Giroup ¥ 002802 ‘
' ' Anplyses Requested 6 # / 0 S5 q LI
rom s, SS¥-1851-OML_GR385145 Globel DFTOB00T0ZZ38 | Matrx — Pressrvaiion Codes Preservative Codes
) ] H = HGCl T = Thiosulfat
Site Ad dress;ds‘ HEGEMBERGER ROAD, OAKLAND, QA _ s N-HNG:; B= NaOS:: e
Chevren PM:SS . . né%}aé’ %O,ggﬁanfmca N o @ g /C; ;: H:SOs rtt'} = Cther
G-F Tnc., 6747 Siel urt, e J, , L8, & 3 value raporting needsd
Consultani/Office; . 28 £]E S 3 . i
" “Désnna L Herding  (deanne@grinc.com) S| (S| |8 N st ot et dtactn i
Consultant Prj.‘ Mar. oo 8 & 0 g ' pound
Consultart Phone #323°551-7555 Fax # 9255517899 slelele z 8021 MTBE Confirmation
5 ler. %9/&7/{ : .§ = g o g 3 g‘: 3 Confinm highest hit by 8250
ampler: L X ‘% ' 3 g é % % § %’ - s f:‘ 1] Confirrn 2l hits by 8260 .
~Date Tme 18| B =l £ 2 % MEEENE e CJ Run __oxy's on fighest i
Sample Identification | collected | coliected | & é B Els|c|EEEIE LB g\ﬂ E3 Run ___ oxy's on ok hits
Q. | 9lvjon] _}7 L Y LIX X Comments / Remarks
i) | Jrog X L] el X yad Atk Rin
_miet 235 x| | 1] 1e1X1X X Cvor 00 Wles oecaust
piie Vg oo IX lo 4 ?Z X 8¢ ‘3)‘,( o "«aad‘b"“
ot 145 _|% )’(( | gf a IS Spr ' Yov-
Mur g 07 X1
s Lo f2so | > X T EK K X -1 muw <L
w7 | N [T x| 16X & 1 e, oo ]
P b y 7
Yov€ & @ To*ﬂ"”/
ol o\ +in €
. ‘Retingy , Time eived Date | Time
e [ SL] A e TR Sl
24 hour 4 day 5 day 7 wehed by: | ﬂgm_ Tme Hecelvedbﬁd& %P'ﬁma
%ufsh@d by: [odte | Time | Received by: - .| Time
Data Package Options {please dircle # required) ‘
QC Summary Type | - Full .
Type VI (Raw Data) CiCoelt Delivarabzemtneegpr:ﬁm Szﬁ:qms?wd FodE: !c!alCag;i:; Recqivad by: 0 ﬂp&] ;2':; ﬁ:}h
WIP (AWQCB) iﬁk _ q
Disk Temporature Upon Recelpt____ . §2 S | ¢ | Cusbay Seamtmactr ~ (YBs) Mo

Lancaster Laboratorss, Inc., 2425 Naw Halland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17805-2425 {717} 656-2300

4804.01 irety Rev. 10/12/06

Coplas: White and yellow shoutd sccompany samples o Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be ratained by the client,




4‘ ‘[aagg?giﬁ,%es Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 “717-556-2300 Fax:717-566-2681+ wwwlamnasleriabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

925-842-8582
Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 1055194 Samples arrived at the laboratory on Saturday, September
08, 2007. The PO# for this group is 0015014975 and the release number is SINHA.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-074906 NA Water 5150230
MW-1-W-070906 Grab Water 5150231
MW-2-W-070906 Grab Water 5150232
MW-3-W-070906 Grab Water 5150233
MW-4-W-(70906 Grab Water 5150234
MW-5-W-070906 Grab Water 5150235
MW-6-W-070906 Grab Water 5150236
MW-7-W-070906 Grab Water 5150237
ELECTRONIC CRA c/o Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO



Lancaster - .
4‘ L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 Naw Hollang Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasler, PA 17605-2425 » T17-656:200 Fox:717-656-2681+ wrw lancasterlabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Angela M Miller at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

Wiirada_ &W@W
Melissa A, McDermott :
Senior Chemist
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Lancaster
L aboratories

~Analysis Report

242% New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5150230

QA-T-070906 NA Water

Facility# 91851

Job# 385145 GRD

451 Hegenberger-Oakland T0600102238 QA
Collected:09/06/2007

Submitted: 09/08/2007 10:0C

Reported:

Discard: 10/25/2007

OA-TR
I5Ew

CAT
No.

01728

06054

02016
05401

05407

05415
06310

No.
ui7z8

06054
0ll4e

01163

Analysis Name

TPH-GRO - Waters

09/24/2007 at 12:57

As Received

Account Number:

Chevron
5001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

Zan Ramon CA 94583

CAS Number Result

n.a. N.D.

Ag Received

Method

Datection
Limit

50.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or othex
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the T8 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

start time.

BTEX+MTBE by B260B

Methyl Tertiary Butyi Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene {Total)

1634-04-4 N.D.
F1-43-2 N.D.
108-88-3 §.D.
100-41-4 N.B.
1330-20-7 B.D.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

All QC is compliant unless othexrwise noted. Please refer to the Quality

Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Analysis Name
TPH-GRO - Waters

BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
GC VOA Water Prep

GC/MS VOR Water Frep

[ T = T = T T
[ ]

Laboratory Chronicle

Hethod
SW-846 80158 modified

SW-846 82608
SH~846 5030R

BW-846 5030B

Triald
1

1
1

Aknalysis

Pate and Time

09/12/2007

09/14/2007
08/12/2007

09/14/2007

06:

02:
06:

02

097

30
G7

Page 1 of |

10904

Dilution
tnits FPactor
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
ug/1l 1
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
ua/l i
Dilution
Analyst Factor

K. Robert Caulfeild-
James

Kelly E Brickley

¥. Robert Caulfeild-
James

Kelly E Brickley

1

1
1



Lancaster o
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 176052425 *T17-856-2300 Feax: 717-656-2681+~ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5150231
MW-1-W-0709806 Grab Water
Facility$# 91851 Job# 385145 GRD
451 Hegenberger-Oakland T0600102238 MW-1
Collected:08/06/2007 11:08 by KE Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 09/08/2007 10:00 Chevron
Reported: 09/24/2007 at 12:57 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 10/25/2007 San Ramon CA $4583
OA-ML
I 5B w
As Received
CAT As Received Method pilution
No. Analygis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Watexrs n.a. N.D. 50. ug/i 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
gtart time.
Preservation requirements were not met. - The vial submitted for volatile
analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time of analysis. Due to the
volatile nature of the analytes, it ig not appropriate for the laboratory
to adjust the pH at the time of sample receipt. The pH of this sample
was pH = 7.
06087 BTEX, MIBE, ETOH
01587 Ethancl 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 3. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.5 ug/1l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.3 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.8 ug/i 1
06310 Xvylene (Total) 1330-20-7 W.D. 0.5 ) ug/l 1
The vial submitted for volatile analysis did not have a pH <« 2 at the time of
analysis. Due to the volatile nature of the analytes, it is not appropriate fer
the laboratory to adjust the pH at the time of sample receipt. The pH of this
sample was pH = 7.
State of California Lab Certification No, 2116
A1l QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name Method Triai$ Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-84€ 890158 modified 1 09/32/2007 15:23 ¥. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW- 846 BREOB kS 09/20/2007 03:06 Michael A Ziegler 1
(011486 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 0%/12/2007 15:35 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5020B 1 09/20/2007 03:06 Michael A Ziegler i



| ancaster o,
4l Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fex:717-856-2681+ www lancasterlabs.com

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5150231
MW-1-W-070906 Grab Water
Facility# 51851 Job# 385145 GRD
451 Hegenberger-Qakland T0600102238 MW-1
Collected:09/06/2007 11:08 by KE Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 05/08/2007 10:00 Chevron
Reported: 09/24/2067 at 12:57 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 14310
Discard: 10/25/2007 San Ramon CA 94583

OA~ML



Lancaster | -
«' Laboratories Analysis Report

2405 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717.856-2300 Fax:717-666-2681+ www.iancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 2
fancaster Laboratorieas Sample No. WW 5150232
MW-2-W-070906 Grab Water
Facility# 91851 Job# 385145 GRD
451 Hegenberger-Oakland TO600102238 MW-2
Collected:09/06/2007 10:35 by KE Account Number: 10904
gubmitted: 09/08/2007 10:00 Chevron
Reported: 09/24/2007 at 12:587 5001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Digcard: 10/25/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
OCA-M2
I EEw
As Received
CAT As Received Methed pilution
No. Analyeis Name CAS Kumbexr Result betection Units - Factor
Limit
p1728 TPH-GRO ~ Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l o1
The reported concentration of TPE-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior te the C6 {(n-hexane} 'TPH-GRC range
start time.
pPreservation regquirements were not met. The vial submitted for volatile
analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time of analysis. Due to the
volatile nature of the analytes, it is not appropriate for the laboratory
to adjusgt the pH at the time of sample receipt. The pH of this sample
was pE = 7.
06087 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 a3, 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l i
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 ®.D. 0.5 ug/1 3
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41~4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
The vial submitted for volatile analysis did mot have a pH < 2 at the time of
apalysis. Due to the volatile nature of the analytes, it is not appropriate for
the laboratory to adjust the pH at the time of sample receipt. The pE of this
sample was pH = 7.
grate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratcery Chronicle
CAT Analysis Liiution
Ho. Analysis Name Method Trial$ Date znd Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters SW-846 B015B modified 1 ne/12/2007 15:54 ¥. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
Q6067 BRTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-B46 B260UB 1 09/20/2007 03:22 Michael A Ziegler i
01146 G VoA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 0g/12/2007 15:54 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James

61163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 09/20/2007 03:29 Michasl A Ziegler 1



Lancaster o
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2428 »717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page2of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5150232
MW-2-W-070906 Gradb Water
Facility# 91851 Job# 385145 GRD
451 Hegenberger-Oakland T0600102238 MW-2
collected:08/06/2007 310:35 by KE Account Numbexr: 10904
Submitted: 09/08/2007 10:00 Chevron
Reported: 09/24/2007 at 12:57 §001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 10/25/2007 San Ramon CA 94583

OA~-M2



Lancaster | ;
4l Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 +717-656-2300 Fax; 717-656-2881+ www.iancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratoriesg Sample No. WW 5150233
MW-3-W-070906 Grab Water
Facility# 91851 Job# 385145 GRD
451 Hegenberger-Oakland TO600L02238 MW-3
Collected:09/06/2007 10:0C by KE Account Number: 10304
submitted: 09/08/2007 10:00 Chevron
Reported: 09/24/2007 at 12:37 6001 Bellinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 10/25/2007 San Ramon Ch 34583
OA-M3
I 5F w
Az Received
CAT As Received Method bilution
Ne. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eiuting prior to the {6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
Preservation requirements were not met. = The vial submitted for volatile
analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time of analysis., ©Due to the
volatile pnature of the analytes, it is not appropriate for the laboratory
te adjust the pH at the time of sample receipt. The pH of this sample
wag pH = b,
06087 RTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01%87 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 id. 0.5 ug/l 1
054031 Benzens 71-43-2 N.D, 8.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbsnzene 100-41~4 N.D. G.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ) ug/1 i
The vial submitted for volatile analysis did not have & pH < 2 at the time of
analysis. Due to the volatile nature of the analytes, it is not appropriate for
the laboratory to adjust the pH at the Fime of sample receipt. The pH of this
sample was pH = 7.
gtate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC periormance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ko. Analysis Nane Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO -~ Waters SW-846 80158 modified 1 09/12/2007 23:09 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
06087 BTEX, MIBE, ETOH SW-B846 82603 i 09/20/2007 03:52 Michael A Ziegler 1
01146 GO VOA Watexr Prep SW-846 S030B i 08/12/2007 23:09 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B846 50308 1 09/20/2007 03:52 Michael A Ziegler 1



Lancaster | o
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lencasier, PA 176052425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancastertabs.com

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5150233
MW-3-W-070906 Grab Water
Facility# 91851 Job# 385145 GRD
451 Hegenberger-Oakland T0600102238 MW-3
Collected:05/06/2007 10:00 by KE Account Number: 10204
Submitted: 09/08/2007 10:00 Chevron
Reported: 09/24/2007 at 12:57 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Digcard: 10/25/2007 San Ramon CA 94583

QA-M3



4

Lancaster
| aboratories

“Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lal

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-4-W-070906 Grab Water
Facility# 91851 Job# 385145 GRD
451 Hegenberger-Oakland TO600102238 MW-4
Collected:09/06/2007 11:45

gubmitted: 0%/08/2007 10:00

Reported: 09/24/2007 at 12:57

Discard: 10/25/2007

QA-M4
IS8 w

CAT
No.

01728

060567

01587
02010
05401
05407
05415
0&310

No.
01728

06087
grl46

01163

Analysis Name

TPH-GRQ - Waters

start time.

preservation reguirements were not met.
analysis &id not have a pH < 2 at the time of an

WW 5150234

by KE

CAS Number

As Receilved
Result

n.&. N.D

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRC range

peaster, PA 17605-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.iancasteriabs.com

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bolliinger Canyon Rd 14310

San Ramon CA 94583

alysis.

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

0.

The vial submitted for volatile
Due to the

volatile nature of the analytes, it is not appropriate for the laboratory

to adjust the pH at the time of sample receipt.

was pH = 5.
RTEX, MTBE, ETOH

Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzens

Xylene (Total)

sample was pH = 7.

£4-17-5
1634-04-4
Fi-43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4
1330-20-7
The vial submitted for volatile analysis did not
analysis. ©Due to the volatiie nature of the analytes,
the laboratory to adjust the pi# at the ¢

woE e e 2
L I o I e

gtate of California Lab Certification Ne. 2116

A1l OC is compliant unless otherwise noted.
Control Summary for overall QT performance

Analysis Name
TPE-GRO - Watexs

BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
GO VOB Water Prep

GC/M2 VOA Water Prep

G

ime of sample receipt.

oo O o W
wm W a n

0.5

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SW-B46

SW-846
SW-846

S¥W-846

80158 modified

B260B
HOA0B

50308

Trial#
1

1
i

et

Analysis

pate and Time
23:

09/12/2007

08/20/2007
08/12/2007

09/20/2007

The pH of this sample

please refer to the Quality
data and associated samples.

04 :
23:

04 :

have & pH < 2 at the time of
it is not appropriate fox
The pH of this

Page 1 of 2

10804

Dilution

Units Factor

ug/1 1

ug/i
ug/l
ug/1
ug/
ug/l
ug/l

[ L

Analyst

K. Robert Caulfeild-
James

Michael A Ziegler

¥. Robert Caulfeild-
James

Michael A Ziegler

Dilution
Factor
1

i
1



Lancast
4' Lagcc)ratgﬁies Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancastes, PA 176052425 - 717-B56-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page2 of 2
tancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5150234
MW-4-W-070906 Grab Water
Facility# 91851 Job# 385145 GRD
451 Hegenberger-Oakland T0600102238 MW-4
Collected:09/06/2007 11:45 by KE Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 09/08/2007 10:00 Chevron
Reported: 09/24/2007 at 12:57 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd 1.4310
Discard: 10/25/2007 San Ramon CA $4583

QA-M4
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Lancaster

Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fux 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5150235
MW-5-W-070906 Grab Water
Facility# 91851 Job# 385145 GRD
451 Hegenberger-Qakland TO600L02238 MW-5
Collected:09/06/2007 09:19 by KE Account Number: 10904
submitted: 0%/08/2007 10:00 Chevron
Reported: 09/24/2007 at 12:57 £001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 10/25/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
CA-M5
I BB w
Az Received
CAT As Received Method pilution
No. Analyseis HName CAS Number Result Detection Unitce Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 0. ug/l i
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
Preservation reguirements were not met. The vial submitted for volatile
analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time of analysis. Due to the
volatile mature of the analytes, it is not appropriate for the laboratory
to adjust the pH at the time of sample receipt. The pH of this sample
was pH = 5.
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
§1587 Ethanol £4-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04~4 17. 0.5 ug/1l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/i i
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05%41% Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 K.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
The vial submitted for welatile analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time of
analysis. Due tc the volatile nature of the analytes, it is not appropriate for
the laboratory to adjust the pH at the time of sample receipt. The pH of this
sample was pH = 7.
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
2ll OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Contrcl Summary for overall QU performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT ) Analysis piiution
No. Analysig Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 801GB modified 1 09/13/2007 00:08 ¥. Robert Caulfeild- i
James
0e0e7 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-846 82608 1 09/20/2007 04:38 Michael A Ziegler 3
0114¢€ GC VOR Water Prep SW-B846 2030B 1 09/13/2007 00:08 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep sW-846 GO30RB 1 g9/20/2007 04:38 Michael A EFiegler 1



4' Lancaster
¥ Laboratories

Analysis Report

2405 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 1768052425 =7 17-656-2300 Fax: 717-655-2681- www.lancastetiabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW

MW-5-W-070906 Grab Water

Facility# 91851 Job# 385145 GRD

451 Hegenberger-Oakland T0600102238 MW-5
Collected:09/06/2007 09:19 by KE

Submitted: 09/08/2007 10:00
Reported: 09/24/2007 at 12:57
Discard: 10/25/2007

OA~M5

' Page2 of 2

Account Number: 10804

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583



Lancaster i
4I Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA $17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax.¥17-856-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5150236
MW-6-W-070806 Grab Water
Facility# 91851 Job# 385145 GRD
451 Hegenberger-Oakland T0600102238 MW-6
Collected:09/06/2007 12:5C by KE Account Number: 10504
submitted: 09/08/20067 10:00 Chevron
Reported: 09/24/2007 at 12:57 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 10/25/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
OA-Mb
I 5Ew
As Received
CAT As Received Method bilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters 6.4, N.D. 50. ug/i 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
Preservation requirements were not met.  The vial submitted for volatile
analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time of snalysis. Due to the
volatile nature of the analytes, it is not appropriate for the laboratory
to adjust the pH at the time of sample receipt. The pH of this sample
was pH = 5.
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 0.6 0.5 ug/1l 1
05401 Benzene 11-43-2° N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.5 ug/l i
05415 Ethylbenzene - 10G-43-4 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) : 1330-20-7 N.D. a. ug/1 1
The vial submitted for volatile analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time of
analysis. Due to the volatile nature of the analytes, it is not appropriate for
the laboratory to adjust the pH at the time of sample receipt. The pH of this
sample was pH = 6.
gtate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and assoclated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
cay Analysis Dilution
No., Analysis Name Method Triai# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-646 80158 modified i 08/13/2007 00:37 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
. Janes
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-846 B8260B 1 0g/18/2007 17:28 Ginelle L Feister 1
0lli4e GC V0OA Water Prep SW-846 503038 1 0%/13/2007 40:37 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James

ey

01lie3 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 $9/19/2007 17:28 Ginelle L Feister



4' Bﬁéﬁ%{;@s Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PG Box 12425, Lancasler, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681« www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 2 of 2
tancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5150236
MW-6-W-070906 Grab Water
Facility$# 91851 Job# 385145 GRD
451 Hegenberger-Oakland TO600102238 MW-6
Collected:09/06/2007 12:50 by KE Account Number: 10204
cubmitted: 09/08/2007 10:00 Chevron
Reported: 09/24/2007 at 12:57 £§001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 10/25/2C07 gan Ramon CA 94583

QA-M6&
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Lancaster

Laboratories “Analysis Report

2426 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lencaster, PA 176052425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-658-2651> Www lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5150237
MW-7-W-070906 Grab Water
Facility# 91851 Job# 385145 GRD
451 Hegenberger-Oakland TOE00102238 MW-7
Collected:09/06/2007 12:15 by KE Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 0%/08/2007 10:00 Chevron
Reported: €9/24/2007 at 12:57 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 10/25/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
OA-M7
I 5E w
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
g1728 TPE-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50, ug/1l i
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gagoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
gtart time.
Pregervation requirements were not met. The vial submitted for volatile
analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time of analysis. Due to the
volatile nature of the analytes, it is not appropriate for the laboratory
to adjust the pH at the time of sample receipt. The pH of this zample
was pH = 6.
This sample was analyzed eleven days after collection.
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01%87 Ethanol 64-17-3 K.D. 50. ug/1 1
0Z0L0 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 14, 0.5 ug/1l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
0%407 Toluene 108-86-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41+4 N.D, 0.5 ug/1 ;3
06310 ZXylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l i
The vial submitted for volatile analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time of
analysis. Due to the volatile nature of the analytes, it is not appropriate for
the laboratory to adjust the pH at the time of sample receipt. The pH of this
sample was pH = 6.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
A1l OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Flease refer to the Quality
contral Summary for overall QU performance data and associated samples.
Lapboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial$# Date and Time Analyst Factor
Q1728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 80158 modified 3 08/17/2007 14:56 Steven A Skiles 1
06067 RTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-846 82608 1 09/18/2007 17:4% Ginelle I Felster 1
Gll4e GC VoA Water Prep 3W-6446 SO30E 1 09/17/2007 14:5¢6 dteven A Skiles 1
G1l163 GO/ME VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 09/19/2007 17:49 Ginelle 1 Feister i



Lancaster o
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 » 747.656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2881+ www. lancasteriabs.com

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5150237
MW-7-W-070906 CGrab Water
Facility# 91851 Job# 385145 GRD
451 Hegenberger-Cakland TOE00102238 MW-7
Collected:09/06/2007 12:15 by KE Account Number: 10904
submitted: 09/08/20G67 10:00 Chevron
Reported: 09/24/2007 at 12:57 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 10/25/2007 San Ramon CA 94583

On-M7



«l Lancaster

Laboratories

“Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Piks, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron

Reported: 09/24/07 at 12:57 FM

Matrix QC may not be reporte

submitted. In these situatilons,
2 batch level, & LCOS/LCSD was performed, unless ctherwise specifie

method.

Group Number: 1055194

4 if site-specific QC samples were not

to demonstrate precision and accuracy at

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

d in the

LCSD
SREC

1140

121

104

BRG

+717-656-2300 Fax; 717-658-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

LCS/LCSD
Limits

75-135

75-135

75-135

73-118
18-11%
85-115
§2-11%9
83-113

31-1i6%
73-115
T8-1138
85-115
82-1139
£§3-113

31-168
73-119
18-139
85-113
82-115
83-113

DUR

Blank Blank Report ncs
Analysis Name Result MDL unite $REC
Batch number: DT25GR0BA Sample number (s} : 5150230-5150332
TPH-GRO - Waters ¥.D. 50. ug/l 103
Batch number: 07255B08A Sample number{s): 5350233-5150236
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D 50. ug/1 122
Batch number: 07260A08A sample number(s): 5150237
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50, ug/1 110
Batch number: DOT2563AR Sample numberi{s}: 5150230
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D, 6.5 ug/l 88
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 92
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 50
Ethylbenzene N.B. 0.5 ug/l 92
Xyiene (Total} N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 31
Batch number: DO72624AA Sample pumber (s} : .5150231-5150235
Ethancl N.D. 50. g/l 98
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 82
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 90
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 93
gthylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 93
Xylene (Total} N.D. 0.5 ug/l 95
Batch number: Z072621RA Sample number(s): 5150236-5150237
Ethanol N.D. 50. ug/l 52
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 93
Benzene N.D. 9.5 ug/1 g0
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 93
gthylbenzene K.D. G.5 ug/l 93
Xviene (Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/1 35

Sample Matrix Quality Control
Unspiked {UNSPK} = the sample used in cenjunction with the matrix spike
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate
us MSD M8 /MSD RPL

Analysis Name %REC %REC Limits MAX

Batch number: 07255A08A
TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch numbey: 07255R08A
TPH-GRO - Waters

*. Quiside of specification

Sample number(s):

114

Sample number{g):

117

5150230-5150232 UNSPK: P148861

63-154

5150233-5150236 UNSPK:

53-154

(1) The resuit for one or both determinations was ess than five times the LOQ.
{2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.

Cone

5150233

Cong

Page 1 of 4
RPD RPD Max
[ 30
1 30
€ 30
BUP Dup RPD
RPD Max



P et

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pika, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 »717-656-2300 Fae 717-6568-2681

- www.lancastertabs.com

Page 2 of 4
L}
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1055154
Reported: 09/24/07 at 12:57 PM
Sample Matrix Quality Control
Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in copjunction with the matrix spike
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate
S MSb M5 /MSD RPD BEKG u? DuUP Dup RPD
Analysiz Name %REC %REC Limits RED MAX Cone Conc RED Max
Batch number: 07260A08A Sample number(s): 5150237 UKSPK: 5150237
TPH~GRO - Waters 1086 63-154
Batch number: DUT25630A Sample number{s): 5150230 UNSFX: E143963
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 54 97 £9-127 3 30
Benzene 28 102 §3-128 4 30
Toluene g8g 9% 83-127 1 30
Ethylbenzene 98 103 B2-129 4 30
Xylene (Total} 98 101 82-130 2 30
Ratch number: DO72624AA Sample number{g): 5150231-5150235 UNSPK: P149078
Ethanol 72 &5 32-164 10 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 85 83 £3-127 2 30
Renzene 97 23 83-128 4 30
Toluene 97 95 833127 2 30
Ethylbenzene 37 85 82-~129 3 20
¥ylene (Total} 96 85 82-130 1 30
Bateh number: Z072621AA Sample number(s}: 5130236-5150237 UNSPK: P147313
Ethanol 71 46 32-164 44* 30
Methy}l Tertiary Butyl Ether 100 (2) 85 (2) 6§5-127 3 kil
Benzene 98 101 B3-128 2 30
Toluene 103 105 83-127 2 30
Ethyibenzene 103 105 82-12% 1 30
Xylene (Total} 103 105 82-130 2 3c

Surrogate Quality Control

surrogate recoveries which are outside of the OC window are confirmed
unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

Enalysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batoh number: 07255A08BR
Trifluorotroiuvens~F

5150230 g5
5150231 95
5150232 96
Blank G4
LCe S7
LCSD 27
M5 28
Limits: 63-135

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 07255B08A
Triflucrotoluene-¥F

8150233 36

*_ Qutside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



4' L ancaster
¥ Laboratories

~Analysis Report

2425 New Mokand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 » 717-856-2300 Fax: 717-856-2681 - www.ancaslerlabs.com

Quality

Client Name: Chevron

Control Summary

Group Number: 10551394

Page 3 of 4

Reported: 09/24/07 at 12:57 PM
Surrogate Quality Control

5150234 38

515023% o7

5150236 86

Blank 93

LCS 96

LCSD 95

MS 59

fimits: E3-136

Bnalysis Name: TPH-GRC - Waters

Batch number

: 0T260A0BA

Trifluorotoluene-F

5150237 24
Blank 92
LCS 96
LCED 86
MS 87
Limits: £3-135

Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by 826CB

Batah number

: DO72563AR
Dibromofiuoromethane

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4é

Toluene-d8

4-Bromoflucrcbenzene

5150230 9& B7 101 98
Blank 37 B8 98 94

Lcs RS 85 98 102

M3 92 87 100 103
MsSD 892 83 101 104
Limits: BO-116 77-113 B0-113 78-133

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE, ETOH

Batch number

: DOT2624RA
Dibromofluoromaethane

1,2-Dichleroethane-d4

Toluene-d8

4-Bromofluorcbenzene

5150231 97 EQ) Eli 94
5150232 97 32 ag 36
53150232 97 92 97 92
S1%0234 a7 g2 ] 9%
5150235 97 94 99 93
Blank 36 S0 29 94

LCS 82 90 56 9g

MS 39 94 101 104
MSD 26 9t 98 103
Limits: g0-116 77-113 80-113 78-113

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE, ETOH

Batch number: Z0726Z1AA
Dibromofluorcomethane 1, z-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-dé 4 -Bromefluorobenzene
5150236 a8 96 106G 94
5150237 98 25 101 95
Blank 87 58 101 g4
LCS 57 g8 99 9k

*. Owtside of specification
{1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster i
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 -717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 4 of 4

Quality Control Summary

_Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1055194
Reported: 09/24/07 at 12:57 PM
Surrogate Quality Control

M3 87 97 101 26
MSD 99 99 100 9%
Limits: 80-116 Tr-113 80-113 T8-113

*. Qutside of specification
(1)} The result for one or both deferminations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D. none detected BMQL  Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNTC  Too Numerous To Count MPN  Most Probable Number
1] International Units CP Units  cobalt-chioroplatinate units
umhos/cm  micromhosfem NTU  nephelometric turbidity units
C  degrees Celsius F degrees Fahrenheit
Cal  (diet) calories Ib. pound(s)
meq milliequivatents kg kilogram(s)
g gram{s) mg  milligram(s)
ug  microgram{s) I liter(s)
mi  milliliter(s) ut  microliter(s)
m3  cubic meter(s) fib >5 um/mi  fibers greater than 5 microns in length per mi

< less than — The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can
be reliably determined using this specific test. '

>  greater than

ppm parts per million — One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams.
For aqueous liguids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of
gas per liter of gas.

ppb  parts per billion

Dry weight  Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis  concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture,

u.s EPA data gqualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers Inorganic Qualifiers

A TiCis a possible aldol-condensation product B Valueis <CRDL, but 2IDL

B  Analyte was also detected in the blank E  Estimated due to interference

C  Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met

D Compound quatitated on a diluted sample N  Spike amount not within control limits

E  Concentration exceeds the calibration range of $  Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation

J Estimated vaiue U Compound was not detected

N  Presumptive evidence of a compound (TiCs only) W Post digestion spike out of control limits

P  Concentration difference between primary and *  puplicate analysis not within control limits
confirmation columns >25% +  Correlation cosfficient for MSA <0.995

U Compound was not detected
XY.Z Defined in case narrative

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the butk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper technigues of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sampie integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in fult, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY ~ In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY 1S EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED., WE DHSCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept ne legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test resuits. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of

i ancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms coniained in any acceptance or order submitied by client.



